 the reclassified consolidated statement of financial

position;

 the reclassified consolidated income statement;

 the reclassified consolidated income statement by

segment of business;

 the operating result by segment of business;

 the key efficiency and profitability indicators.

For a proper analysis of changes during the year, note

that the income statement figures as of December 31st,

2018, include those relating to the nine months of the year

for the companies acquired by Banco BPM on March

29th, 2018. The assets and liabilities of Cattolica Life, the

transfer of which will be realised, having obtained the

related authorisations, in the first half of 2020, have been

reclassified to the specific "disposal” items pursuant to IFRS

5.

In this report, the term “premiums written” means the sum

of the insurance premiums (as defined by IFRS 4) and the

amounts relating to investment contracts (as defined by

IFRS 4, which refers the related discipline to IAS 39).

35  Scenario   MANAGEMENT REPORT • Consolidated Statements • Notes to the Accounts • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 1 - Key economic indicators

Changes

(€ thousands) 2019 2018 Amount %

   Total premiums written 6,944,434 5,793,132 1,151,302 19.9

of which

Gross premiums written 6,857,965 5,648,624 1,209,341 21.4

Direct business - non-life 2,156,914 2,103,858 53,056 2.5

Direct business - life 4,685,223 3,527,196 1,158,027 32.8

Indirect business - non-life 15,801 17,534 -1,733 -9.9

Indirect business - life 27 36 -9   -23.9

of which

Investment contracts 86,469 144,508 -58,039 -40.2

Operating result 301,512 292,447 9,065 3.1

Consolidated net profit for the period 103,026 136,626 -33,600 -24.6

Group net profit for the period 75,140 106,934 -31,794 -29.7

Table 2 - Key equity indicators

   Changes

(€ thousands)
2019 2018 Amount %

   Investments 33,401,509 31,501,671 1,899,838 6.0

Assets of disposal group held for sale 197,164 0 197,164 n.a.

Technical provisions net of reinsurance amount 30,272,836 28,261,846 2,010,990 7.1

Financial liabilities relating to investment contracts 1,494,280 1,809,686 -315,406 -17.4

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 193,783 0 193,783 n.a.

Consolidated shareholders’ equity 2,351,011 2,255,327 95,684 4.2

n.a. = not applicable

Table 3 - Headcount and sales network

   Changes

(number) 2019  2018  Amount %

Total headcount  1,778 (1) 1,692  86 5.1%

Full time equivalent headcount 1,717 (1) 1,631  86 5.3%

Direct network:

Agencies 1,395  1,444  -49 -3.4%

Partner networks:

Bank branches  6,075  6,054  21 0.3%

Financial advisors 737  733  4 0.5%

(1) Having taken into account the exit as of December 31st, 2019, of 7 collaborators to join the Intersectorial Solidarity Fund.

36

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019 Management Report

Table 4 - Reclassified consolidated statement of financial position

  Changes

Items from

obligatory

statements (*)

(€ thousands)
2019 2018 Amount %

   Assets

Investment Property 850,449 787,262 63,187 8.0 4.1

Property 210,291 169,431 40,860 24.1 2.1

Investments in subsidiaries, associated companies

and joint ventures
159,846 119,060 40,786 34.3 4.2

Loans and receivables 1,072,157 864,913 207,244 24.0 4.4

Held to maturity investments 212,129 225,434 -13,305 -5.9 4.3

Available for sale financial assets 23,823,347 23,119,705 703,642 3.0 4.5

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,604,905 5,809,521 795,384 13.7 4.6

Cash and cash equivalents 468,385 406,345 62,040 15.3 7

Total Investments 33,401,509 31,501,671 1,899,838 6.0

Intangible assets 880,981 911,283 -30,302 -3.3 1

Technical provisions - reinsurance amount 618,776 701,607 -82,831 -11.8 3

Sundry receivables, other tangible assets and

other asset items
2,439,307 1,748,620 690,687 39.5 ()

of which assets of a disposal group held for sale 197,164 0 197,164 n.a. 6.1

TOTAL ASSETS 37,340,573 34,863,181 2,477,392 7.1

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities

Group capital and reserves 1,818,491 1,672,952 145,539 8.7

Group profit (loss) for the period 75,140 106,934 -31,794 -29.7 1.1.9

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to the Group 1,893,631 1,779,886 113,745 6.4 1.1

Capital and reserves pertaining to minority

interests
429,494 445,749 -16,255 -3.6

Profit (loss) for the period pertaining to minority

interests
27,886 29,692 -1,806 -6.1 1.2.3

Shareholders’ equity pertaining to minority

interests
457,380 475,441 -18,061 -3.8 1.2

Total Capital and reserves 2,351,011 2,255,327 95,684 4.2 1

Premium provision 880,196 853,672 26,524 3.1

Provision for outstanding claims 2,824,012 2,894,197 -70,185 -2.4

Gross technical provisions - non-life 3,704,208 3,747,869 -43,661 -1.2 3

Gross technical provisions - life 26,508,471 24,692,603 1,815,868 7.4 3

Other gross non-life technical provisions 2,789 2,093 696 33.2 3

Other gross life technical provisions 676,144 520,888 155,256 29.8 3

Financial liabilities 2,344,915 2,601,082 -256,167 -9.8 4

of which deposits from policyholders 1,494,280 1,809,686 -315,406 -17.4

Allowances, payables and other liability items 1,753,035 1,043,319 709,716 68.0 (*)

of which liabilities of a disposal group held for sale 193,783 0 193,783 n.a. 6.1

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 37,340,573 34,863,181 2,477,392 7.1

n.a. = not applicable

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the Consolidated Financial Statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007

() Sundry receivables, other asset items, and other tangible assets (statement of financial position items under assets = 5 + 6 + 2.2)

(*) Allowances, payables and other liability items (statement of financial position items under liabilities = 2 + 5 + 6)

37  Scenario   MANAGEMENT REPORT • Consolidated Statements • Notes to the Accounts • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 5 - Reclassified consolidated income statement

   Changes

   Items from

obligatory

statements (*)
(€ thousands) 2019   2018 Amount %

Net premiums 6,544,168 5,354,832 1,189,336 22.2 1.1

Net charges relating to claims -6,257,029 -4,567,627 -1,689,402 -37.0 2.1

Operating expenses -778,277 -736,149 -42,128 -5.7

of which commission and other acquisition costs  -569,766 -516,624 -53,142 -10.3 2.5.1

of which other administrative expenses -208,511 -219,525 11,014 5.0 2.5.3

Other revenues net of other costs (other technical

income and charges)
-80,480 -55,062 -25,418 -46.2 1.6 - 2.6

Net income from financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss
366,042 -162,421 528,463 n.s. 1.3

Result from class D financial operations () 372,684 -164,208 536,892 n.s.

Net income from investments in subsidiaries, associated

companies and joint ventures
2,182 2,883 -701 -24.3 1.4 - 2.3

Net income from other financial instruments and

investment property
577,351 522,025 55,326 10.6 1.5 - 2.4

of which net interest 441,906 444,041 -2,135 -0.5 1.5.1 - 2.4.1

of which other income net of other charges 91,986 93,543 -1,557 -1.7 1.5.2 - 2.4.2

of which net profits realised 77,896 10,941 66,955 n.s. 1.5.3 - 2.4.3

of which net valuation profits on financial assets -34,437 -26,506 -7,931 -29.9 1.5.4 - 2.4.4

of which changes in other financial liabilities 0 6 -6 -100.0

Commissions income net of commissions expense -1,106 213 -1,319 n.s. 1.2 - 2.2

Operating expenses relating to investments (*) -50,831 -43,538 -7,293 -16.8 2.5.2

RESULT OF INSURANCE BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL

OPERATIONS
322,020 315,156 6,864 2.2

Other revenues net of other costs (excluding other

technical income and charges included under

insurance operations)

-133,065 -84,443 -48,622 -57.6 1.6 - 2.6

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION FOR THE YEAR 188,955 230,713 -41,758 -18.1

Taxation  -85,929 -94,087 8,158 8.7 3

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 103,026 136,626 -33,600 -24.6

PROFIT (LOSS) FROM DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS  0 0 0 n.a. 4

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR 103,026 136,626 -33,600 -24.6

Profit (loss) for the year pertaining to minority interests 27,886 29,692 -1,806 -6.1

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE YEAR PERTAINING TO THE GROUP 75,140 106,934 -31,794 -29.7

(*) Indicates the items of the statements in the Consolidated Financial Statements as per ISVAP Regulation No. 7 dated July 13th, 2007

() Includes the Class D profits recognised in the operating expenses relating to investments amounting to € 864 thousand and other revenues amounting to € 7.664

million.

(*) Includes operating expenses relating to class D investments amounting to € 864 thousand.

n.s. = not significant

n.a. = not applicable

38

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019 Management Report

Table 6 - Reclassified consolidated income statement by business segment

[…]

The process and methodologies that the Group adopts for

analysing market risks can be summarised as follows:

 Analyses of sensitivity to the most significant risk

factors conducted at least quarterly on the solvency

position. In particular, the exposure to the risk of

increases in interest rates and in government and

corporate credit spreads is assessed, as well as the risk

of a reduction in share prices and property assets

values. A downward sensitivity analysis of interest

rates has also been introduced. The results are shown

in the following table. All figures are stated net of the

tax effect and without taking into account the

retrocession of losses on insurance liabilities:

77  Scenario   MANAGEMENT REPORT • Consolidated Statements • Notes to the Accounts • Declaration • Independent Auditors’ Report

Table 14- Sensitivity analysis on market risks

(€ millions)

Financial Statements Category

Risk-free

rates +50

bps

Spread on

government

and

corporate

bonds + 50

bps

Spread on

Italian

government

bonds +50 bps

Equity

 -25%

Property

 -25%

Risk-free

rates -50

bps

Impact on IAS Shareholders' Equity -495.8 -466.7 -235.5 -75.3 -266.7 495.8

Impact on Income Statement  -1.7 -1.8 -0.6 -1.9 -0.0 1.7

Impact on unrealised gains/losses -24.3 -32.2 -3.5 0 0 24.3

 Closing and forecast stress tests conducted on the

basis of a set of risk factors assessed jointly and

determined on the basis of historic analyses. The

prevailing risk factor assessed is the trend of credit

spreads on government securities as a result of the

significant exposure in the portfolio.

The data coming out of the analyses carried out confirm

the current and forecast soundness of the Group, even

when faced with the stress scenarios identified.

Credit risks
Credit risks, considered risks of the counterparty defaulting

and therefore not including the risk of spread on bonds,

[…]

been carried out on the value of the obligation for

defined benefits (DBO) based on changes in the main

valuation hypotheses. In detail, the change in the value of

the DBO has been gauged consequent to a change in

the amount of the discount rate, a change in retirement

age, a change in the inflation rate, a change in the

mortality table and a change in the frequency of

voluntary resignations. In light of these changes, the

parameters associated with the figure amended in

accordance with the matters indicated in the following

table have also been changed, again in observance of

the central hypothesis.

Table 52 - Sensitivity test hypothesis

Central

hypothesis

Hypothesis

1

Hypothesis

2

Hypothesis

3

Hypothesis

4

Hypothesis

5

Hypothesis

6

Hypothesis

7

Hypothesis

8

Hypothesis

9

Hypothesis

10

Discount

rate

+1%

Discount

rate

-1%

Retirement

age

+ 2 years

Retirement

age

- 2 years

Inflation

rate

+1%

Inflation

rate

-1%

Mortality

table

increase of

10%

Mortality

table

decrease

of 10%

Resignation

frequency

increase of

10%

Resignation

frequency

 decrease

of 10%

Discount rate 0.7% 1.7% -0.3% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7%

Retirement age 67 67 67 69 65 67 67 67 67 67 67

Inflation rate 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 2.0% 1.0% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

Salary increase rate 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9%

Employee severance

indemnity revaluation

rate

2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 3.0% 2.3% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 2.6%

Mortality table A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 A 62 +10% A 62 -10% A 62 A 62

Voluntary resignation

frequency
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.2% 1.8%

The results of the sensitivity test on the value of the DBO as of December 31st, 2019, are shown in the table below.

Table 53 - Sensitivity test results

(€ thousands)

Value of the obligation

for defined benefits as of

December 31st, 2019 Sensitivity %

Central hypothesis 32,117

Hypothesis 1 30,845 -4.0%

Hypothesis 2 33,852 5.4%

Hypothesis 3 32,190 0.2%

Hypothesis 4 32,043 -0.2%

Hypothesis 5 33,012 2.8%

Hypothesis 6 30,337 -5.6%

Hypothesis 7 31,676 -1.4%

Hypothesis 8 32,233 0.4%

Hypothesis 9 31,023 -3.4%

Hypothesis 10 32,666 1.7%

186

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019  Notes to the Accounts

Table 54 - Employee severance indemnity, seniority bonuses and premiums on health contracts

(€ thousands)

Employee benefits as per

IAS 19R

Balance as of December 31st, 2018 29,436

Interest cost 461

Service cost 2,298

Change in the demographic actuarial component  -337

Change in the rate actuarial component  1,946

Disbursements and transfers -1,742

Business combinations 55

Balance as of December 31st, 2019 32,117

6. OTHER LIABILITY ITEMS

Table 55 - Other liability items

   Changes

(€ thousands) 2019 2018 Amount %

Liabilities of disposal group held for sale 193,783 0 193,783 n.a.

Deferred tax liabilities 671,299 303,005 368,294 n.s.

Current tax liabilities 263,577 111,673 151,904 n.s.

Other liabilities 151,882 170,007 -18,125 -10.7

Total 1,280,541 584,685 695,856 n.s.

n.s. = not significant

n.a. = not applicable

6.1 Liabilities of disposal group held for
sale
The item totalling € 193.783 million includes the total

liabilities of Cattolica Life, of which € 12.238 million relating

to the liability recorded for the alignment of the

subsidiary's shareholders' equity to the sale price. In this

regard, following the signing of the agreement with

Monument RE, the liabilities of Cattolica Life were

reclassified in accordance with IFRS 5 to assets and

liabilities held for sale at fair value, i.e. at the sale price,

being lower than the book shareholders' equity.